assumes that interest-earning asset and interest-bearing liability levels at September 30, 2009 remain constant.  The
impact of the rate movements was developed by simulating the effect of rates changing over a twelve-month period
from the September 30, 2009 levels:

Earnings at risk: Rates +200 Rates -200
Percent change in:
Net interest income 3.4% 0.5%
Net income 11.0 0.9

Economic value at risk:
Percent change in:
Economic value of equity (43.1) (1.5)
Economic value of equity as a percent of book assets (3.6) (0.1)

Economic value has the most meaning when viewed within the context of risk-based capital.  Therefore, the economic
value may normally change beyond the Company's policy guideline for a short period of time as long as the risk-based
capital ratio (after adjusting for the excess equity exposure) is greater than 10%.  At September 30, 2009, the
Company’s risk-based capital ratio was 11.3%.

The table below summarizes estimated changes in net interest income over a twelve-month period beginning October
1, 2009 under alternate interest rate scenarios using the income simulation model described above (dollars in
thousands):

Net interest $ %
Change in interest rates income variance variance

+200 basis points $ 21,323 $ 700 3.4%
+100 basis points 20,813 190 0.9
  Flat rate 20,623 - -
-100 basis points 20,777 154 0.7
-200 basis points 20,722 99 0.5

Simulation models require assumptions about certain categories of assets and liabilities.  The models schedule existing
assets and liabilities by their contractual maturity, estimated likely call date or earliest re-pricing
opportunity.  Mortgage-backed securities and amortizing loans are scheduled based on their anticipated cash flow
including estimated prepayments.  For investment securities, the Bank uses a third-party service to provide cash flow
estimates in the various rate environments.  Savings, money market and NOW accounts do not have a stated maturity
or re-pricing term and can be withdrawn or re-priced at any time.  This may impact the margin if more expensive